

Purchesing Division 2019 Mashingson Sheef East Post Office Box 50136 Charlesion, Viti 25205-0116

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 86654

Doc Description: RENOVATIONS TO THE 5TH FLOOR OF STATE OFFICE BLDG 6

Proc Type: Central Purchase Orde:
| Sedicitistics Classes | Sediciteties No.

property and the state of the s

TEID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Hager Construction, LLC 5192 Braley Rd. Huntington, WV 25705 304-302-7885

05/28/15 13:22:49 WW Purchasing Division

Guy Nisbet (304) 658-2596 guy.i.nisbet@wv.gov

Signature X # 66

FEIN # 55-0772956

DATE 5/28/15

All offers subject to all temperand conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : [

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

BID FORM

Dated: 5/28/15 (Bidder to insert date bid	Submitted)	ent Question of the particular and the particular a
SUEMPTTED BY:	пантын сау	
Hager Constr	uction, LLC	(hereinafter called "Bidder")
SUBMITTED TO:	State of West Virginia Department Of Administration Purchasing Division	
Documents, including I and any Addenda or Cla	crifications issued, hereby propose to	e cost of the Work and the Contract neral Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, atisfactory and complete installation of
	5 TH PLOOR RENO STATE OFFICE BUI WEST VIRGINIA STATE C CHARLESTON, WES	LDING NO. 6 APITOL COMPLEX
in every detail and read Documents, for the stip		with, and in conformity to, the Contract
		Five HUNDRED DOLLARS
) n in both words and numbers. In the unt and the number amount, the writ	event of a difference between the written ten amount shall prevail.)
RESPECTFULLY SUB SIGNATURE: R	MITTED: Signature In Ink uford Hager	DATE: 5/28/15

Referencen:

Reference Name: GSA Charleston

Position: Contractor

Address: 300 Virginia St. E., Charleston, WV 25301

Telephone Number: (304)347-5155

Project Name: 2nd Floor Courtroom Renov.

Project Description: Federal Courtroom Renovation

References:

Reference Name: GSA Charleston

Position: Contractor ____

Address: 300 Virginia St. E., Charleston, WV 25301

Telephone Number: (304)347-5155

Project Name: SLC-Judges Chambers

Project Description: Renovations to Federal Judges Chambers

References:

Reference Name: State of WV

Position: Contractor

Address: 2019 Washington St, Charleston, WV 25305

Telephone Number: (304)558-2596

Project Name: State Capitol Complex

Project Description: Interior Renovation Building #6

END OF BID FORM



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-10-5

8 V	ate of west virginia,	
CO	UNTY OF Cabell	
I, _	Ruford Hager	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of	Hager Construction, LLC ; and, (Company Name)
2.		Hager Construction, LLC (Company Name)
The	policy is in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D. orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		By: Member
		Company Name: Hager Construction, LLC
		5/28/15 Date:
Tak	en, subscribed and sworn t	to before me this 28th day of May 2015
By (STATE OF WEST NOTARY PU Beverly 5 Je Hager Construct 5192 Braice Huntington, W My Commission Expire	VIRGINIA E

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)					
X	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6		
X	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7		
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8		
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9		
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10		
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.					
Hager Construction, LLC					
Company Authorized Si 5/28/1	<i>r</i>		Note for the second sec		
Date					

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

HAGER-1

OP ID: AJ

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/29/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

		·-		,
PRODUCER United Security Agency 103 8th Avenue		Phone: 304-525-6600	CONTACT Jessica Adkins	
		Fax: 304-525-7028		-525-7028
Huntington, Dona Bunn	WV 25701		E-MAIL ADDRESS: jadkins@unitedsecurityagency.com	
Dona Dunn			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
			INSURER A: MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE CO	14621
INSURED	HAGER CONSTRUCTION LLC		INSURER B : BRICKSTREET INSURANCE	12372
5192 BRALEY ROAD HUNTINGTON, WV 25705			INSURER C:	
			INSURER D :	
			INSURER E :	
			INSURER F:	
COVEDAG	EQ APPRICATE	CAUSEDED.		

			ŀ	THE STATE OF THE S				
				INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:					
	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INS	R TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				:	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		3329307490	12/01/2014	12/01/2015	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
		'				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
1						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
L	POLICY X PRO-	1					\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO		3329307490	12/01/2014	12/01/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
ŀ	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			:	:	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
┡							\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		3329307490	12/01/2014	12/01/2015	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
\vdash	DED X RETENTION\$				<u> </u>		\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					X WC STATU- OTH-		
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	WCB1016718		12/01/2015	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		BRD FORM INCL 23-4-2(D)	:	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
\vdash	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				+	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	1,000,000
-			<u> </u>					
DE	ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks 8	Schedule, if more space I	s required)			
İ								
L								
F	ERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION	<u> </u>			
EVIDENCE OF INCLIDANCE			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
			AUTHORIZED REPRES					
1				10 001	U U UF.			



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV010261

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING
MULTIFAMILY
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY
EXCAVATION
DRYWALL
MASONRY
SIDING

ROOFING CONCRETE

HAGER CONSTRUCTION LLC
DBA HAGER CONSTRUCTION LLC
5192 BRALEY RD
HUNTINGTON, WV 25705

Date Issued

Expiration Date

SEPTEMBER 10, 2014

SEPTEMBER 10, 2015

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

CONTRACTOR LICENSING ROADD

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Hager Construction, LLC

Contractor's License No. WV 010261

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
 - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the

Agency WV Development Office REQ.P.O#CRFQ 0307 DEV15*1 Bond # 36314

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	IESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Hager Construction, LLC
	of Huntington		, as Principal, and American Southern Insurance Company
	of Reynoldsburg	Ohio ,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Kansas	with its principa	al office in the City of Atlanta,	GA as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of Thirty Three Thou	usand and No/100 (\$ 33,000.00) for the payment of which
			, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			e de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la co
	The Condition of the abo	ove obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departo			hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			ginia Department of Commerce, West Virginia State Capitol Complex
			y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y
		<u> </u>	
	NOWTHEDERODE		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be a(b) If said bid shall be a		enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	and shall furnish any other	bonds and insurance required	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreem	ent created by the accept	ance of said bid, then this obliga	ition shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
exceed	d eπect_it is expressly u the penal amount of this o	nderstood and agreed that the II obligation as herein stated.	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
21.0000	are period outloant of title	songation do noton occou.	
	The Surety, for the value	received, hereby stipulates and	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired or affected by any e	extension of the time within whic	h the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive n	otice of any such extension	MI.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREO	F. Principal and Surety have he	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca			se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
28th	and the second s	20 15	to process to be eighted by their proper surces, the
	_day of	, <u>20</u> .	
Dringing	l Corporate Seal		Hager Construction, LLC
глистра	(Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			-DM
			Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			American Southern Insurance Company
Sulety	corporate Sear		(Name of Surety)
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			Also
			- Xall
			Attorney-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Suite 4-800

Atlanta, Georgia 30327

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado: Brian A. O'Neal of Parker, Colorado; Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio: James E. Feldner of West Lake. Ohio; Patricia E. Martin of Lutz, Florida; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Brian Clark of Matthews, North Carolina; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, Georgia; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 6th day of October, 2014.

By:

Gail A. Lee, Secretary

Attest:

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

American Southern Insurance Company

Scott G. Thompson, President

On this 6th day of October, 2014, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his pame thereto pursuant to due authorization

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in DeKalb County

Commission Expires December 7, 2017

EXPLOS COMMISSION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

John R. Huot Vice President

Power No. 36314

American Southern Insurance Company **NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587**

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2014

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$71,528,736	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$40,813,315
Stocks	20,890,638	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	20,660,163
Cash and Short-Term Investments	5,489,456	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	4,316,332
Agents Balances	8,011,208	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	2,623,034	Other Liabilities	3,468,513
		Total Liabilities	69,531,526
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	36,011,546
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	39,011,546
Total Assets	\$108,543,072	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$108,543,072
		-	

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ, or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 20th day of February 2015, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office. A NOTA PUBLIC OUNTY, GENIUM

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2018

Chief Financial Office

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Hager Construction, LLC

(Company)

Ruford Hager, Member (Authorized Stenature) (Representative Name, Title)

(P)304-302-7885 - (F) 304-302-7895 5/28/15

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

RFQ	Ma	DEV1500000001
- INCUE!	NU.	was a sanda de la como de la compansa de la compans

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding palance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Rolated party" means e party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vandor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: _ Hager Construction, LLC	
Authorized Signature: Purel	Date: 5/28/15
	Annual Control of Control Control of Control
State of West Virginia	
County of Cabell to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 28 day of May	. 20 15
My Commission expires February 26, 2020	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Beverly S Jeffers Hager Construction LLC 5192 Braley Rd Huntington, WV 25705 My Commission Expires Feb. 26, 2020	Purctlasing Afficavit (Revised 07/01/2012)